
No. 22-1946

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY; SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF
CHIPPEWA INDIANS; GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND
CHIPEWA INDIANS; LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS;
LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,

Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, and its agents,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COALITION TO PROTECT MICHIGAN RESOURCES, fka Michigan
Fisheries Resources Conversation Coalitions,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Northern Division
Honorable Paul L. Maloney

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Kelly M. Drake
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
drakek2@michigan.gov

Christopher D. Dobyms (P27125)
Special Assistant Attorney
General
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellees
P.O. Box 30028
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 248-5830
dobymsc@michigan.gov

Dated: January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. The treaty right.....	5
B. The 1985 and 2000 Consent Decrees.....	6
C. Amici curiae’s prior attempts to intervene.....	9
D. CPMR’s amicus curiae role during the current negotiations.....	10
E. The district court proceedings.....	11
F. This appeal and subsequent proceedings.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. CPMR is not entitled to intervention as of right.....	16
A. CPMR’s interests are adequately represented by the State.....	18
B. The motion to intervene was untimely.....	29
1. The purpose for the motion does not support intervention.....	30

2.	CPMR’s interest in this case was known throughout the three-year negotiation.....	33
3.	Intervention at this stage would gravely prejudice the parties.	35
4.	Unusual circumstances militate against intervention.....	37
5.	By the time CPMR moved to intervene, negotiations had progressed to a point that warranted denying intervention.....	38
C.	CPMR does not have a substantial legal interest in this case that supports intervention.....	40
D.	CPMR’s ability to protect its interest will not be impaired if intervention is denied.	47
II.	CPMR is not entitled to permissive intervention.....	48
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	50
	Certificate of Compliance.....	51
	Certificate of Service	52
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)	18, 29, 31, 48
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	25, 31
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	33
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	22, 29
<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	17, 19
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig., End-Payor Actions</i> , 33 F.4th 894 (6th Cir. 2022).....	17, 33
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	17, 30
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 717 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	40, 48
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)	43, 44

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973) 18, 29, 39, 49

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (1967) 45

Pittington v. Great Smoky Mountain Lumberjack Feud, LLC,
880 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2018) 18

Shah v. NXP Semiconductors USA, Inc.,
507 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2012) 20

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) 31, 33, 39

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) 30

United States v. Michigan,
12 I.L.R. 3079 (W.D. Mich. May 31, 1985)..... 7

United States v. Michigan,
424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005) passim

United States v. Michigan,
471 F. Supp. 193 (W.D. Mich. 1979) 6

United States v. Michigan,
653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981) 6

United States v. Michigan,
940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991) 7

United States v. Reserve Mining Co.,
56 F.R.D. 408 (D. Minn. 1972) 45, 46

United States v. Tennessee,
260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) 34, 40

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n v. Twp of Peninsula,
41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Constitutional Provision

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 52 22, 29

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1160(g)(1)..... 45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.1701..... 42, 43
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.503(1) 22, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1) 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 17, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3) 48

Treaty

Treaty of Washington,
7 Stat. 491 (Mar. 28, 1836)..... 5
